

VENDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Boy 50120 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

6 H-p

PA	QE.	
	1	

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

\*709041534 740-633-7320 N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC **SECOND & WOOD STREETS** 

MARTINS FERRY OH 43935

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **JOBSITE** SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

DATE PRINT	ren	τρο	IMS OF SAL	e e	SHIPA	ALX.	F 0.6	2000-201 <b>/</b> 04/04/0		<del>Stations</del>
	asgrauene necete.		INO OF OAL	<b></b>	SIIIF (	(IA)	F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS	
03/18/ BID OPENING DATE:		0 ( (0 7 (		· .						
DID OPENING DATE.	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	04/23/	2009		leteratorio i constante de la c	BID	OPENING TIME	01:	30PM	anner.
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUI	<b>VBER</b>	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
	190400000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	(483,483,683,683)					800000000000000000000000000000000000000		400000
0001			JB		910-66	•				
		1							SEE BID FORM	
1.0	REROOF.	ING OF	BLDG	S #5,	6 & 7, ST	ATE CAP	ITOL COMPLEX			
					15 1					
			R	EQUES	T FOR QUO	TATION				
	*		- į.		(RFQ)		3.4.			
	1 to 1		. 1		4.7					
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	STAT	E PURCHAS	ING DIV	ISION FOR THE		•	
							GENERAL SERVIC	ES.		
							CY WITH ALL			
							T OF THE ROOFS	3		
							EST VIRGINIA			
							EST VIRGINIA,			
	PROJEC	T MANU	AL AN	D PLA	NS MAY BE	OBTAIN	FD BY			
	CONTAC				: शन : : : : = = =			110 11		
			·				[ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]	, 1, 7,1	11 W 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	
,	ZMM, I	NC.			10.0	Katharin Esta				
, and the second se	222 LE		FT. W	FST			Onfort <sup>y</sup>	(AY) - (1)	1811/12/12/1	
L L	CHARLE						TAUVETIK	IANI IE		
	PHONE:		342-0		1	4 - 47 - 1				
	FAX:	,	345-8		•					
		307	ט כדט	*44				DIMIS	The state of the s	
	A DEFII	NDARLE	חבטח	ett n	F \$150.00	TC DEO	UIDED			
	A IVEL O	NDADLL	DLIU	311.0	4150.00	13 1/12/0	OIKED.			
	л манп	ATOPV	DDE B	Th ME	ETING WILL	. DE UE	LD ON THURSDAY	,	$\mathcal{F}_{i}(x) = \{x(x) \mid x \in \mathcal{F}_{i}(x)\}$	
							#11 (CHILLER	20		
ļ	DIVNIJ	LOCAT	D AT	210	CALTEODAT	A AVENU	E (CORNER OF		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	CVITEUI	DNITA A	ND BE	TDMON	CALIFORNI Ti in cha	A AVENU	E CORNER OF			
ĺ	VII DD	TME (CE	NEDVI	CUNIT	DACTODE "	TCUTNO	, WEST VIRGINI TO SUBMIT A	Α.	1	
					UST ATTEN			·	•	
	CUNTRA	CIUKS	иил М	AIEKT	AL SUPPLI	FK2 AKF	WELCOME TO			
				SEEREV	ÆRSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COL	l VDITIONS			
SIGNATURE	<u>, e e e para caracter de la companya de la company</u>		<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>			TELEPHONE		DATE		<u> </u>



SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

GSD096430

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-558-25

8

þ

Ţ

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

\*709041534 740-633-7320 N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC SECOND & WOOD STREETS

MARTINS FERRY OH 43935

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/18/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 04/23/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** ATTEND; HOWEVER, ATTENDANCE IS NOT MANDATORY. PRIME/GERNEAL CONTRACTOR FAILING TO ATTEND THIS MEETING WILL BE DISQUALIFIED FROM BIDDING ON THIS NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE PROJECT. BIDDER. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PROJECT MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 OR VIA EMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELLawv.gov. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS THURSDAY, APRIL 9, 2009 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTION RECEIVED, IF ANY, WILL BE ANSWERED BY ADDEENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED. QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE ACTUAL PROCESS BY WHICH A VENDOR MAY SUBMIT A BID TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ARE NOT CONSIDERED TO BE TECHNICAL QUESTIONS AND MAY BE SUBMITTED AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING AND IN ANY FORMAT. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 120 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

DATE



\*709041534

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50122 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC

**SECOND & WOOD STREETS** 

MARTINS FERRY OH

740-633-7320

GSD096430

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

					Age of the second of the secon	•			٠	•
DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPA	ľΑ		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
03/18/										
BID OPENING DATE:	0	4/23/	2009			BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01:3	OPM
LINE	QUANT	ΊΤΫ	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	/BER		INIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	IS RECE TO PROC				CY WILL I ESSFUL VE		WRITTEI	N NOTICE	=	
1	RIGHT T NOTICE SUPPLIE	O CAN TO TH D ARE E SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF ONTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA S OF THE	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	ELY UPO OR WORI	ON WRITT KMANSHIF T CONFOR	TEN	
n inger en en inger Norder en	THE HIG RATES A TO WEST	HER O S EST VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	CTOR OR S DEPARTME OR KANAWH 21-5A, ET IS PROJEC	NT OF L A COUNT , SEQ.	ABOR MI	INIMUM V Suant		
	INTÉRES REQUIRE OR IN A	T FOR D BY Ny Am	PAYM State Erica	ENTS LAW) N INS	RENCES MA DUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF TRACT ARE	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	ANY IN IS CON ECTS DO	TEREST TRACT DCUMENTS	3	
	A CERTI	FICAT	E FRO	M WOR	VENDOR KERS' COM FE OF THE	PENSATI	ON, IF	) PROVII	DE	:
	ALL OF OF THIS			CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQI	JIREMENT	Г   	4. **
	OF COMM ISSUANC THE BID	ERCIA E OF DOCU	L GENI CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	SSFUL VEN LIABILITY UNLESS O MINIMUM 250,000.	INSURA THERWIS	NCE PRI E SPECI	IOR TO (FIED IN		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	( ) BU	ILDER	S RIS		<u> </u>			NDOR SHA	ALL	
CIONATURE				SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TI		VDITIONS			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	·
TITLE		FE	IN				A	DDRESS CHA	NGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

**\*709041534** 

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charlaston WV 25205 0120 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GSD096430

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SHIP

J

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

740-633-7320 N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC **SECOND & WOOD STREETS** MARTINS FERRY OH 43935

			··············					
DATE PRIN	202021000303030303000000000000000000000	TERMS OF SA	E	SHIP VI	Α	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
03/18/								
BID OPENING DATE:	04	/23/2009	ISSN SECTION		BID	OPENING TIME	01:3	OPM
LINE	QUANTITY	/ UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMI	3EA	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		T EQUAL T	0 100	% OF THE A	TNUOMA	ISK INSURANCE OF THE CONTRA TOTAL AMOUNT	CT.	
	THE BID SUBMITTE BIDDER S MATERIAL BONDS MA IRREVOCA SOLVENT STATE OF IN LIEU UNDER \$1 ACCECPTA	PAYABLE TO WITH EACH ALSO BOND FOR PROVENTE COMEST VIREST VIREST OF A BOND BLE IN LI	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF O MPANY GINIA WILL PERSON	STATE OF D AS A BII ISH A PERF OF THE AM IN THE FOR CREDIT, OR AUTHORIZE ONLY BE AM NAL OR BUS	WEST V D BOND, ORMANC TOUNT O R BOND ED TO D ER OF C ALLOWED SINESS D BOND	IRGINIA, SHAL	L BE FUL BOR/ T. ECK, A THE ED	
fight out of a second of the second of the second out of the secon	COVERING THE SUCC	THE ROOF ESSFUL VE 00	ING S	YSTEM WILL	. BE A	MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENT O		
	PROJECTS IN ACCORI SEQ., EVI ALTERATIO PUBLIC WO IN THE CAMORE THAI	DANCE WITERY CONTRON, REPAIREDRKS, WHE	H WEST ACT FO R, IMF RE THE EEL ON OR WH	T VIRGINIA DR CONSTRU PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHERE HERE MORE E STATE WI	CODE CTION, OR MAI MORE T THE C THAN I LL ACC	BLIC WORKS  5-19-1 ET.,  RECONSTRUCTI NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 A OST OF STEEL 0,000 POUNDS EPT ONLY ALUM	ND, IS OF	
SIGNATURE			SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TEI	RMS AND CON ELEPHONE	IDITIONS	DATE	
				1			1	



TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WV 25205 0120 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SH-P

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

**\*709041534** 740-633-7320 N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC **SECOND & WOOD STREETS** MARTINS FERRY OH 43935

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/18/							
BID OPENING DATE:		04/23/	2009		BID	OPENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	GLASS,	OR ST	EEL P	RODUC S OF	TS PRODUCED IN T	HE UNITED STATES IPMENT PURCHASED	
4 * 4 L	FOR US	E AT T	HE SI	TE OF	PUBLIC WORKS SH SS OR STEEL, UNL	ALL BE MADE OF	
er 1 - 21 - 1	THE PR	ODUCT	IS LE	SS TH	AN \$50,000 OR LE ED IN PUBLIC WOR	SS THAN 10,000	
	ACCEPT TO BE	ED ONL Unreas	Y IF Onabl	THE C	UCH COST IS UNRE	PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUND ASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE	) S
	PRODUC Labor Depart	TS TO SURPLU MENT O	BE SU S ARE F LAB	PPLIE A", A OR, F	STIC ALUMINUM, G D OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE OREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR M	A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED	
territorio de la composición del composición de la composición de	PRICE IF, PR	THAN T IOR TO	HE FO The	REIGN AWARD	MADE PRODUCTS.  OF A CONTRACT UNG OFFICER OF TH	NDER THE ABOVE	
	DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT	INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN	HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE	HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES	EXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASO MESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEV T BID FOR SUCH D	LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCTS	
					ATE IN THEIR BID INUM, GLASS OR S		and the
	REV. 3	/88	14				
	EXHIBI						
	NOTICE PROJEC			CE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
		000000000000000000000000000000000000000	300 000 000	್ವರದ ಶಿವ	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	MOITIONS	
IGNATURE				YHE ME	TELEPHONE	DATE	



SIGNATURE

\*709041534

State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC

**SECOND & WOOD STREETS** 

MARTINS FERRY OH

740-633-7320

43935

GSD096430

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS,

304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

©H-p

			(2222) 		550-2517
DATE PRINTED	TERM	IS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHTTERMS
03/18/2009					
PENING DATE:	04/23/2	000	RID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
we s	JANTITY				
LINE Q	JANITIY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			. :		
THE	PCHITECT	ZENCTNEED	AND/OB ACENCY S	HALL BE REQUIRED	
TO	THE BY T	LE EULIUM	ING SCHEDULE IN	TECHTNE	
CONS	DICTION	DE FULLUM	DDENDA FOR CTATE	1220146	,
CONS	KOCITON	PRUJECI A	DDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
(1)	THE ABOU	ITTE OT CENO	THEED CHALL DOED		. :
(L)	INE AKUN	ITTEUTZENG	INEEK SHALL PREP	ARE THE ADDENDUM	4.0
			IES THAT HAVE PR		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
				HE ADDENDUM	•
			ARDED TO THE BUY		
I	IASING DI			GINEER SHALL ALSO	
			ENDUM TO THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	
WHIC	I THE CON	TRACT IS	ISSUED.	·	
The second of the second	and the second second			*. · · ·	
			END THE ADDENDUM		
			, IF NECESSARY,		
OPEN:	NG DATE.	ANY ADD	ENDUM SHOULD BE	RECEIVED BY THE	
BUYE	WITHIN	FOURTEEN	(14) DAYS PRIOR	TO THE BID	
OPEN:	NG DATE.				
Alexander of the first					
/at., h (3) h	ALL ADDE	NDA SHOUL	D BE FORMALLY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY ALL	
BIDDE	RS AND	SUBMITTE	D TO THE STAT	E PURCHASING	
DIVIS	ION.	THE SAME	RULES AND RE	GULATIONS	
THAT	APPLY	TO THE		G DOCUMENT	
SHALI	ALSO AP		ADDENDUM DOCUME		
				IS ISSUED FOR TH	
			NG A BID OPENING		
DATE					
	i		••••		·
REV.	11/96	ĺ		·	
				·	
EXHII	IT 10				
	- 1 - 0				
ADDEA	וחווש עכגאיי	OWLEDGEME	NT		
ADDE	li i	OWELDREIJE	I <b>T</b> I		
	i i	OWI FINCE P	ECEIPT OF THE FO	LIGHTNE CHECKER	•
	א נפאווטעו	HAVE M	ADE THE NECESSAR	A KEATZIONZ LO	·
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	INITIANE	

TELEPHONE



TITLE

\*709041534

MARTINS FERRY OH

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Request for
Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC **SECOND & WOOD STREETS** 

740-633-7320

## Request for

GSD096430

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

<u></u>								20 201,
DATE PRIN	TEO	TEF	IMS OF SAU	.E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
03/18/								
BID OPENING DATE:	jacon adilitima	04/23/	2009	regional and a second	BID	OPENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
1.	MY PRO	POSAL,	PLAN	S AND	OR SPECIFICATIO	N, ETC.	ŀ	
received the	ADDEND	UM NOS	. :	. 1.				
epth of the	NO. 1	•	4/	13/0	9	4.		
v.	NO. 2		4./	2!/	?9	and the second section of the s		
	NO. 3	* •			• • •			
	NO. 4	•	• • • •	• • • •	• • • •			
	NO. 5		• • • •	• • • •		}- 		
	I UNDE ADDEND	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO CONFIRM T SE FOR REJECTION	HE RECEIPT OF	THE	
The first section of the section of	***				SE FOR REJECTION  DERSTAND THAT AN			, en de la come. La come de la come de
	REPRES	ENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	ASSUMED TO BE M ETWEEN VENDOR'S	ADE DURING AN		
	AND AN	Y STAT	E PER	SONNE	L IS NOT BINDING	. ONLY THE	E5	
					WRITING AND ADDE FFICIAL ADDENDUM			
	Matthe	w Majnsu	Mu	ydd Presid		GNATURE		e geta de la
		lansuett				MPANY		
	4/22/20	09	• • • • •	• • • • •	DA	TE		en e
	REV. 1	1/96					file se s	
	·		0.0	UTD A C	TODO LIGENSE			
1) - 10 € 1 - 10 €	0	/ -	Cul	NIKAC	TORS LICENSE			
	1/2 1/2	1 1/2		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	l VDITIONS		
IGNATURE //	7 ////	dH1			TELEPHONE		DATE	<u></u>



**\*709041534** 

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 West in the Column Request for Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC

**SECOND & WOOD STREETS** 

MARTINS FERRY OH

740-633-7320

43935

RFQ NUMBER GSD096430

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

						1-2-1		
DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VI	A	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
03/18/	2009			<u></u>		ngangaran serbengan		
BID OPENING DATE		04/23/	2009	<del></del>		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TO PEENSEDS EMPTIONS	RFORM CONTINUES THE WESTOWERED TO FOR A CONTINUEST VIRO	TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE NTRACTO SINIA D DM 319,	RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTOR THE CONTRACTOR RS LICENSE MAY IVISION OF LABO CHARLESTON, W	S BE DR
	PROSPE	IRGINI CTIVE E NUMB	A STA BIDDE ER ON	TE CO R TO THEI	4) 558-789 DE 21-11-1 INCLUDE THR BID.	L1 REQU		
A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	•••	N.F. Mansue	• • • • • •	ons, Inc.	
mility agent of Scho	THE SU COPY O A PURC	F THEI	R CON	TRACT CONTR	ORS LICENS	SE PRIO	TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE (	of
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR THE S	AND T QUOTA OLE A	HE INFORMA	TION P	*	LES
waji na sa	ANY OT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT ABOVE	AL OR WRITION PROVII	TTEN, W DED FRO I IS VO	ION MANUALS, OF HICH CONTRADIC M THE SOURCES A ID AND OF NO	rs l
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON		
					['	LUCE HONG	טיט	ATE
ITLE		FE	IN				4555555	



VENDOR

TITLE

\*709041534

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50100 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC

**SECOND & WOOD STREETS** 

MARTINS FERRY OH

740-633-7320

43935

GSD096430

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

JOBSITE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

þ

					** ***		•	
DATE PRIN	244942332332332	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
03/18/ OPENING DATE:		0 ( (0 7 )		<del></del>				
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	04/23/		CAT		OPENING TIME	01:3	OPM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	ÑÔ.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
ş. i e						11		
	BANKRL	IPTCY:	IN T	HE EV	ENT THE VENDOR/C	ONTRACTOR FILE	s	
1.	FOR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THIS CONTRA	CT IS AUTOMATI	:-	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CALLY ORDER.	NULL A	ND VO	ID, A	ND IS TERMINATED	WITHOUT FURTH	IER	
	DEM 1	/200F						
1.	KEV. I	/2005						
100								
	1			١N٥	TICE	,		e de la companya de
ji e sa	A SIGN	IED BID	MUST	RF S	UBMITTED TO:			ė.
				·	33012112B 10.			en e
1.0					INISTRATION			•
		URCHAS		IVISI	ON	1,114	,	
+ 11x				TON S	TREET, EAST	i tu	Ì	
					5305-0130		1.	in the second se
$T(\mathcal{P}_{i})_{i=1}^{n}$				,				
A STATE	TUE RI	n enun	וח כח	NTATN	THIS INFORMATIO	N ON THE EACE	a=	
	THE EN	VELOPE	OR T	HE BI	D MAY NOT BE CON	SIDERED:	UF	
	SEALED	BID						
	BUYER:				KRISTA FERRELL-	FILE 21		Application of the
P. T. C.	REQ. N	0.:	e de la companya de l		GSD096430		1	
.11			- · ·					
	BID OP	ENING	DATE :	N. 1	04/23/2009	·		
:	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM	en e		
14.10 m	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A I	FAX N	UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY		
					NG YOUR BID:			
	ta taga		1.4 (1)	4.2 1			:	ter in the second second
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
ATURE					TELEPHONE		DATE	

FEIN



\*709041534

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50100 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

740-633-7320

RFO NUMBER

GSD096430

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SH-P

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE

304-558-2317

N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC SECOND & WOOD STREETS MARTINS FERRY OH SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRIN	TÉO	тег	RMS OF SA	Ţ.	SHIPV	IA.	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
03/18/	*******	posegooddoodd <del>93</del> 8		<u> </u>			* H	
BID OPENING DATE:		04/23/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	900	ÇAT. NO	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
u.i	_				740-633-732	22		
e ep	PLEASE CONCER	PRINT	OR T	YPE N UOTE:	AME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTACT	
	_				Mark Speir	s.		
And the second s								
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	GSD096	430 ***** TOTA	L: SEE BID FORM
								· ·
er grouppe k er er er e								
er ja er	÷							
	1./				/ERSE SIDE FOR TE	EMS AND CON	(INITIONIC	
SIGNATURE			Mat				40–633–7320	<sup>E</sup> 4/22/2009
TITLE Presiden	t	FE		0483513				ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## **BID FORM**

DATED: May 7, 2009 (Bidder to insert date bid submitted)	·	ř
	- 110 to 10 di	
SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address) N.F. Mansuetto & Sons,	Inc. 116 Wood Street Martins Ferry, (	OH 43935
WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER: WV005321		
SUBMITTED TO: State of West Virginia Department Of Administration Purchasing Division		
The undersigned, being familiar with local conditions affecting the documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions Addenda issued, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performable, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services necessary to the work required for the:	, Drawings, and Specifications and med and to provide and furnish al	i any II the
ROOF REPLACEMENT STATE OFFICE BUILDING NOS. 5, 6, AND 7 WEST VIRGINIA STATE CAPITAL COMPLEX CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA		
all in accordance with the drawings and specifications as prepared by ZMM West Virginia 25302, as follows:	, Inc., 222 Lee Street West, Charle	ston,
BASE BID - BUILDING FIVE:		
For the sum of: Seven hundred and fifty two thousand a	six hundred and fifteen	n
-	(\$ 752,615.00	<u> </u>
		/ <b>*</b>
BASE BID – BUILDING SIX:		
For the sum of: Five hundred and thirty eight thousand	d three hundred	
	(\$ 538,300.00	).
BASE BID – BUILDING SEVEN:		
For the sum of: Two hundred and sixty nine thousand e	ight hundred and sixty	<del></del>
	(\$_269,860.00	).
TOTAL BASE BID: For the sum of: One million five hundred and sixty the	ousand seven hundred	
and seventy five.	( <u>\$1,560,775.00</u>	).

00300 - 1

0812 - 04/16/09

BID FORM

Contract will be awarded based on Total Base Bid. Bids for each building are requested for informational purposes only.

## **UNIT PRICES:**

The contract sum shall be subject to the following Unit Prices for quantities which may be increased or decreased from the stated allowance. These Unit Prices include all materials, shipping, installation, tax, and contractor markup. Unit Prices may be stipulated in figures only.

#### Unit Price No. 1 - Masonry Repair And Restoration

Base Bid is to include an allowance of four thousand square feet (4,000 sq.ft.) of Masonry Repair and Restoration as shown on the Drawings and as specified.

Provide the following per-square foot price for additional masonry repairs and restoration beyond the 4,000 sq.ft. included in the Base Bid; this cost will be the basis for any subsequent requests for change orders to cover an increase in the quantity of masonry repairs and restoration.

ADD \$ 15.00 /SF

Provide the following per-square foot price for deducting masonry repairs and restoration from the Base Bid quantity of 4,000 sq.ft.; this cost will be the basis for any subsequent requests for change orders to cover a decrease in the quantity of masonry repairs and restoration.

DEDUCT \$ 10.00 /SI

#### Unit Price No. 2 - Concrete Coping Repair And Restoration

Base Bid is to include an allowance of two hundred fifty linear feet (250 ft.) of Concrete Coping Repair and Restoration.

Provide the following per-linear foot price for additional concrete coping repair and restoration in excess of the 250 linear ft. included in the Base Bid; this cost will be the basis for any subsequent requests for change orders to cover an increase in the amount of concrete coping repairs and restoration.

ADD \$ 195.00 /LF

It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this proposal as principal, and the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation. Bidder hereby agrees to execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the contract documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price for performance, including maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed.

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addenda: (Please list by number and date)

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated.

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner.

Liquidated damages will be assigned at the rate of \$500 per day for every calendar day, beyond the time period stated herein, that the work of this contract remains incomplete.

THE CONTRACT AMOUNT STATED ABOVE INCLUDES ALL APPLICABLE SALES TAXES, EXCISE AND OTHER TAXES FOR MATERIALS AND APPLIANCES SUBJECT TO AND UPON WHICH TAXES ARE LEVIED.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders.

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the base bid).

#### SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Firm: N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc.

Address: 116 Wood Street

Address: Martins Ferry, OH 43935

Title: Matthew Mansuetto, President

Phone: 740-633-7320

END OF BID FORM



## N.F. MANSUETTO & SONS, INC.

116 Wood Street ■ Martins Ferry, OH 43935 Voice – (740) 633-7320 ■ Fax – (740) 633-7322 mansuetto@mansuettoroofing.com – Email

### References

Reference Name:

Kevin Davis

Position:

Project Construction Management Sr.

Address:

979 Rawley Lane - Morgantown, WV 26506

Telephone Number:

(304) 293-9276

Project Name:

West Virginia University - Various Areas

Project Description:

Roof Replacements/Related Sheet Metal Work

Reference Name:

Skip Kineer

Position:

Project Manager

Address:

2000 Eoff Street - Wheeling, WV 26003

Telephone Number:

(304) 234-8465

Project Name:

Ohio Valley Medical Center

Project Description:

Roof Replacement/Related Sheet Metal Work

Reference Name:

Ken Staley

Position:

Building & Properties Supervisor

Address:

1307 Jacob Street - Wheeling, WV 26003

Telephone Number:

(304) 233-0880, Ext 295

Project Name:

Diocese of Wheeling-Charleston Properties

Project Description:

Roof Replacement/Related Sheet Metal Work

RFQ No. GSD096430

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

## **PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:**

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: N.F. Mans	setto & Song Inc.		
Authorized Signature:	With I Manuel	Date: April 22, 200	09
Durahanian Affida de (Parsino) 01/01/01	J //.	•	



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Ohio
COUNTY OF Belmont, TO-WIT:
I, <u>Matthew Mansuetto</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>N.F. Mansuetto &amp; Sons, Inc.</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc. (Company Name)  By:
Title: <u>Matthew Mansuetto, President</u>
Date: April 22, 2009
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>22</u> day of <u>April, 2009</u> .
Hotely Public, State of Ohio  My Commission Expires 24 Sept. 2002  My Commission Expires 24 Sept. 2002  AND Commission Expires 24 Sept. 2012
(Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Ge	eneral	Services
Agency	Divis	Lon
REQ.P.O#_	CSDO96	5430

### **BID BOND**

	KNO	W ALL MEN BY THESE PRE	SENTS, That we, the	undersigned, N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc.
	_ of_	Martins Ferry	Ohio	as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance
Compan	<u> </u>	Westfield Center	<u>Ohio</u>	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio		with its principal office in	the City of Westfi	eld Center as Curati per hald and firmly haved out the st
of West	Virgin	ia, as Obligee, in the penal s	um of Five Perc	ent of the 5% ) for the payment of which,
wall and	i truly i	to be made, we jointly and se	verally bind ourselve	ent of the (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which, unt Bid and infinity bound unto the State ent of the payment of which, unt Bid s, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
				eas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departn	nent of	Administration a certain bid	or proposal, attached	hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
	Root	Replacement Build	lings 5, 6, &	7 State Capitol Complex in Charleston, WV
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	******	
		THEREFORE,		
	(a)   (b)	f said bid shall be rejected, o	r Ind the Orineinel chal	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attacried
hereto e	ınd shi	all fumish anv other bonds ar	id insurance required	by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreem	ent cre	lated by the acceptance of sa	aid bid, then this oblic	ation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
excead	the pe	nal amount of this obligation	as herein stated.	pacinty of the Surety for any and all claims nereunder shall, in no event,
.wav imr	The S Menisc	Suraty, for the value received or affected by any extension	i, hereby stipulates ar of the time within whi	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no on the Obligee may accept auch bid, and said Surety does hereby
weive n	otice o	f any such extension.		an are obliged line, accept decit pid, and and obligity odes ligidaly
•	INI XAZ	ITMEQQ MILEDEAE Orlania	al and Curate have be	munitaria mad disabahasa da sasaba sasab sasaba sasab sasab sasab sasab sasab sasab
have ce				ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations as presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
		April		ese presents to be signed by their proper onicers, this
<del></del>	-uzy (			
Drincing	l Com	orate Seal		N.F. Manguetto & Sons, Inc.
r iii (Gipe	" Oóth	nidra gadi		(M) (Netwe of Banchal)
			•	March March
				By / (Must be President or
				Vice President
	٠.			rres ident
		•		(Title)
Surety (	Compor	ate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
				(Name of Surety)
				5/ / 00 0
,				/ full xah
				Attorney-in-Fact
				Attornay-in-Fact Nicholas A. Sparachane

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

### CERTIFIED COPY

## Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to Individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

NICHOLAS A. SPARACHANE, ANNETTE L. LAWRENCE, C. RICHARD STUMP, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of WHEELING and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to expect the same extent as it such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the Company and confirming and confirming all that the President, sealed with the Company and confirming and confirming all that the President, sealed with the Company and confirming and confirming all that the President, sealed with the Company and confirming all that the President, sealed with the Company and confirming all that the President, sealed with the Company and confirming all that the President, sealed with the Company and confirming all that the President, sealed with the Company and confirming all that the President, sealed with the Company and confirming and confirming all that the President, sealed with the Company and confirming and confirming and confirming all that the Same Company and confirming all that the President, sealed with the Company and Company a

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 22nd day of JUNE

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio SS

County of Medina

Barren Hammen

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Ву: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 22nd day of JUNE A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina, Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Explre (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohlo, this 23rd day of A.D., 2009 Apri1

SS.:

The the second



Frank A. Carrino, Secretar